
AGENDA 

REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

McCloskey Conference Room 

 June 17, 2019 

5:00 p.m. 

 

I. ROLL CALL 

 
II. READING OF THE MINUTES –June 3, 2019 

 

III. EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS –June 14, 2019 for $407,822.33 
 

IV. EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS–June 7, 2019 for $30,873.84 
 

V. REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES  

A. Director’s Report  
B. Legal Report 
C. Treasurer’s Report         
D. CTP Update Report  

 

VI. NEW BUSINESS  

A. 4th Street Parking Garage Design Presentation  
B. Resolution 19-53: Approval of Funding Increase for LIFEDesigns, Inc.  
C. Resolution 19-54: Technical Amendment to Bond Resolution 18-68 
D. Resolution 19-55: Extension of Funding for 2nd and College Intersection 

Improvements 
E. Resolution 19-56: Funding Approval for Contract for Winslow-Henderson Path and 

Intersection 
F. Resolution 19-57: Assignment of Leases for Hilton Garden Inn 
G. Resolution 19-58: Amended Contract Review and Approval Form – 4th Street Garage  
 

VII. BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION 
 

 IX.       ADJOURNMENT 
 
Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate 

notice.  Please call 812-349-3429 or e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.   



THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA MET on 

Monday, June 3, 2019, at 5:00 p.m. in the Showers City Hall, McCloskey Conference Room, 401 

North Morton Street, with Don Griffin, presiding.  

 

 

I. ROLL CALL 

Commissioners Present: Donald Griffin, Sue Sgambelluri, David Walter, Eric Sandweiss, and 
Mary Alice Rickert  
 
Commissioners Absent: Sue Wanzer  
 
Staff Present:  Doris Sims, Director; Housing and Neighborhood Development (HAND); 
Christina Finley, Financial Specialist, HAND 
 
Others Present: Larry Allen, Attorney, City Legal Department; Alex Crowley, Director, 
Economic & Sustainable Development (ESD); Jeff Underwood, Controller; Kevin Curran, 
Director of Auditing & Finance Systems; Ndinomholo Ndilula, Citizen; John Kenny, MCCSC 
Business Operations; Caleb Reedy, Reedy Financial Group; Eric Reedy, Reedy Financial 
Group; Matt Frische, Reedy Financial Group; Juan Carlos Carrasquel, JuanSells.com Realty 
 

II. READING OF THE MINUTES – David Walter moved to approve the May 20, 2019, 
minutes.  Mary Alice Rickert seconded the motion.  The board unanimously approved.  

 
III. EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS – Sue Sgambelluri moved to approve the claim register for 

May 31, 2019, for $3,184,240.41.  Eric Sandweiss seconded the motion.  The board 
unanimously approved.  

 
IV. EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS – Mary Alice Rickert moved to approve the 

payroll register for May 24, 2019, for $30,873.86.  David Walter seconded the motion.  The 
board unanimously approved.  
 

V. REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES  

A. Director’s Report.  Doris Sims was available to answer questions.  
 

B. Legal Report.  Larry Allen was available to answer questions.  
 

C. Treasurer’s Report.  Jeff Underwood was available to answer questions.    
 

D. CTP Update. Alex Crowley stated that there was a ribbon cutting for the formal opening of 
the streets in the Trades District.  The infrastructure is complete, and marketing will begin 
for the kiln and Showers Administration Building (“Admin Building”).  The last major 
RDC investment at the Trades District is going to be the Trades District Garage.  

 
Jeff Underwood informed the commission that the garage next to the Admin Building has 
been demolished.  Underwood also informed the commission that there will be a 
presentation on the 4th Street Garage design at the June 17, 2019, RDC meeting. 
 

VI. NEW BUSINESS 

A. RDC’s Annual Informative Presentation. Jeff Underwood reported contracting with Reedy 
Financial Group to prepare and present a report on all overlapping taxing units. The report 
includes the RDC’s budget, long-term plans for the allocation area, and the TIF impact on 
each of the taxing units. It is now a requirement that the report be presented annually, at a 
public meeting prior to July 1st.  Notice of the presentation was sent to all overlapping 



taxing districts inviting them to this meeting. The presentation will also be posted on the 
City’s website. 
  
Eric Reedy explained the annual report.  A copy of the report is attached to the minutes.  
 
Don Griffin asked for public comment.  There were no comments from the public.  
 
Sue Sgambelluri moved to accept the report prepared by Reedy Financial Group.  Mary 
Alice Rickert seconded the motion.  The board unanimously approved.  

 
B. Resolution 19-42:  Approval of the CMc Contract for the 4th Street Garage.  This 

resolution was pulled from the agenda due to continued negotiations.  Staff hopes to bring 
this resolution back to the June 17, 2019, RDC meeting.  
 

C. Resolution 19-52:  Approval of the 2018 CDBG Funding Agreement with City of 
Bloomington Utilities (CBU).  Robert Woolford stated CBU received $170,563 in 2018 
Community Development Block Grant funds. HAND is requesting permission to enter into 
a funding agreement with CBU to install sanitary sewers in the Broadview area.  

 
Don Griffin asked for public comment.  There were no comments from the public.  
 
David Walter moved to approve Resolution 19-52.  Mary Alice Rickert seconded the 
motion.  The board unanimously approved.  
 

D. BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION – None. 
  

   
E. ADJOURNMENT 
 
___________________________________ _________________________________ 
Don Griffin, President    Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary 

 
__________________________________ 
Date 



CITY OF BLOOMINGTO 


Bloomington Redevelopment Commission: 


TIF Impact Update 


_II 

Reedy Financial Group P.c.... 


Gcn,""mmt F;lItll/(:~ Sp«;Jdists 

~--I-I---"-"'''''''' 



Inside the ROC 

... 	 Economic Development Area: an 
allocation area hoping to increase 
employment opportunities, attract 
new businesses, or retain or expand 
business in the area. 

... 	 Tax Increment Financing (TIF): 
Growth in assessed value in an 
allocation area times the taxing 
district rate will provide revenue for 
projects benefiting the area. 



Why Create a TIF District? 


~ Attract capital investment to the area 

~ Attract new residents to the community 

~ Promotes economic development in an otherwise stagnate area 

~ Allows for redevelopment to be self-funded through assessed value growth 

~ It provides a financing tool for redevelopment 

~ 	 Issuance of debt on TIF revenue is less restrictive and does not require 
petition or referendum 



Reporting Requirements 

~ Prior to April 1st : Clerk-Treasurer's Annual Report to the Redevelopment Commission 

No Later Than April 15 th : Report of Previous Years' Activities to the Fiscal/Executive 
Body 

~ Prior to June 15th : Determination of Excess Incremental Assessed Value Pass-Through 

for the Upcoming Pay Year 

~ Prior to July 1st: Presentation to All Overlapping Taxing Units 

~ Includes: RDes budget, long-term plans for the allocation area, and the TIF impact on 

each of the taxing units 

~ Prior to August 1st : Neutralization of Base Assessed Value for the Upcoming Year 



TI F Overview 
• Base AV 

1. Existing AV at the time TIF is Established 

2. Percentage of what doesn't meet the Incremental 
AV classification 

• Incremental AV 	 . ~ \(.o~ 

a) 	 New Construction (+) \~(,(.e~se'~~(,Qe~ 
<f:,(,O~O~b) New Abatement Roll off (+) 

c) New Destruction (-) 

d) New Appeals (+) 

5 10 15 20 25 

TIF Established 	 Years 



Consolidated TIF Fund 
Projected 2019 Beginning Cash Balance $ 19,981,037 

Federal and State Grants $ 495,130 

Interest I Mise. Revenue $ 146,285 

Restitution $ 2,574 

Solar Bond Revenue $ 760,408 

TlF Revenue Collections $ 10,647,847 Long Term Plans 
Total Revenues $ 12,052,243 

Capital Outlays $ 19,474,118 • 17th Street Sidewalk 
Debt Payments • Fiber Conduit Project 

7th & Walnut Garage Lease $ 233,808 
• Trades DistrictMercury Garage Lease $ 436,116 

Refunded Bonds, Series 2017 $ 903,140 • Hospital Site Reuse 
Solar Project Lease Purchase $ 895,230 • Bond Payments
Tax Increment Bonds, Series 2015 $ 2,840,094 

Other Services and Charges $ 10,333 

Total Spending $ 24,792,839 

Surpl us/( Deficit) $ (12,740,596) 


Pass Through 49% 


2019 Ending Cash Balance $ 7,240,441 



North Kinser Allocation 
Area 

Projected 2019 Beginning Cash Balance $ 679,679 

Misc. Revenue s 

TlF Revenue Collections S 89,913 


Total Revenues $ 89,913 
 Long Term Plans 
Capital Outlays 


Cascades Trail S 4,500 
 • Cascades Trail 
Debt Payments S 

Other Services and Charges S 

Total Spending $ 4,500 

Surplus/(Deficit) s 85,413 

Pass Through 1998% 

2019 Ending Cash Balance $ 765,092 



ROC Fund 
Projected 2019 Beginning Cash Balance $ 93,982 

Interest / Misc. Revenue $ 1,398 


Rental Property $ 71,170 


Total Revenues $ 12,569 


Capital Outlays Long Term Plans 
$ 

Debt Payments 

$ • Building maintenance/utilities 
Other Services and Charges 


/u Buildings $ 13,500 


Lawn Care $ 4,000 


Property Related Costs $ 40,000 


Utility Payments $ 15,000 


Total Spending $ 12,500 

Surplus/(Deficit) $ 69 


Pass Through 98% 


2019 Ending Cash Balance $ 94,050 



AIM Research 
... 	 During the 2018 AIM Conference we jointly presented with Barnes and 


Thornburg regarding TIF Impact 


... 	 To calculate the true TIF impact to overlapping units, we analyzed every 


parcel in Wayne, Boone, and Jasper county to come up with the most 


accurate impact report possible 


... 	 This in depth analysis averaged 100+ hours per county 

... 	 In an effort to save time and money, for the RDC we have created a process 

based off our in depth analysis to arrive at an estimation of what we can 

reasonably assume the circuit breaker impact to be 



•• • 
• 

• • • • 
• • • • • • • 

• • • 
• • ••• •• • •• • 

• • • • 

Circuit 
Breaker 
Correlation 
... 	 The level of TIF impact is directly 

correlated to the circuit breaker 

environment where the TIF is 

located 

~ 	 The higher the circuit breaker the 

higher the impact to overlapping 

units 

... 	 Monroe County ranks 75th out of 

all 92 counties in the State 

35.00% • 
30.00% 

• 
25.00% 

•• 
20.00% 

• 
15.00% • • 

•10.00% 

5.00% 	I • 
.. .,•. . 

0.(0)(, • 

Total Circuit Breaker Percent by County 

r ~ 

•• 

• • •• • 
• 

• •••• 
• ••• ••

• .. ••• • 

• 

• ..
• 



... **Impact as a Percent of 2018 Budget = Circuit Breaker Impact 
of an Individual Unit / 2018 Budget of that Individual Unit 

TIF Impact Chart 
Circuit Breaker Percent of Total 

Overlapping Units Impact Impact 2018 Budget 

Bloomington Civil City $ 1,080,629 59.72% $ 62,045,731 

Monroe County $ 345,487 19.09% $ 51,344,473 

Monroe County Community School Corporation $ 245,496 13.57% $ 111,474,761 

Richland-Bean Blossom Community School Corporation $ 48,536 2.68% $ 27,173,452 

Bloomington Transportation $ 44,043 2.43% $ 9,800,458 

Monroe County Solid Waste Management District $ 24,252 1.34% $ 2,875,073 

Perry Township $ 12,428 0.69% $ 1,246,596 

Bloomington Township $ 7,200 0.40% $ 62,045,731 

Richland Township $ 1,524 0.08% $ 1,380,367 

Van Buren Township $ 1 0.00% $ 2,555,204 

Perry-Clear Creek Fire Protection $ 0.00% $ 2,556,650 

Total Impact to Overlapping Units $ 1,809,596 

Or 

2018 TIF Collections $ 9,784,623 

~ 	 We have provided an estimated circuit breaker impact 

... 	 *Percent of Total Impact = Circuit Breaker Impact of an 
Individual Unit / Total Impact to All Overlapping Units 

Impact as a Percent 

of 2018 Budget 

1.74% 

0.67% 

0.22% 

0.18% 

0.45% 

0.84% 

1.00% 

0.01% 

0.11% 

0.00% 

0.00% 



TI F Benefits 

.. RDC TIF Margin = $0.82 

TIF Margin is stated in terms of additional money collected per every $1 collected 
in the RDC 

~ The TIF Margin is the additional revenue per every $1 collected in the RDC that would be 
foregone if the RDC did not exist. This revenue would not be collected by the overlapping 
units. 

Ii"- $9,784,623 worth of revenue is collected due to the RDC being established (Total 
collections in 2018 for every allocation area combined) 

Ii"- Without the RDC the same assessed value would only yield $1,809,596 worth of revenue 
(2018 Circuit Breaker Impact) 

.. Switchyard Park 

.. Going Solar 

.. 17th St. Improvements 

.. Trades District 



•••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••• ••••••••• •••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• •••••••••••• •••••••••••• •••••••••••• •••••••••••• •••••••• • •• ••••••••• •• • 

Thank you! 

~ Report Presented by Eric Reedy & Matthew Frische 

II 
Reedy Financial Group P.C.... 

Government Finance Specialists 
C.ttifiadPublio: &:"0_.....", I Co....uh...t> I R.gp__dMtuUcipalAdviooD 











RESOLUTION 19-54 
  

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 18-68 TO MAKE A 

TECHNICAL CORRECTION 
 

WHEREAS,  the City of Bloomington Redevelopment Commission (the “Commission”) on October 15, 
2018, adopted its Resolution No. 18-68 (the “Bond Resolution”) which authorized the 
issuance of one or more series of tax increment revenue bonds of the District in an original 
aggregate principal amount not to exceed Twenty-Nine Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($29,500,000), for the purpose of providing funds to be applied to all or any portion 
of the costs of acquisition, construction and equipping of two parking garages in, serving or 
benefitting the Bloomington Consolidated Economic Development Area, together with 
related costs and expenses; and 

WHEREAS, it has been brought to the attention of the Commission that a technical correction needs to be 
made to the definition of “Tax Increment” in the Bond Resolution, and the Commission now 
desires to so amend the Bond Resolution. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. The definition of “Tax Increment” set forth in Section 1 of the Bond 

Resolution is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows: 
 

 “Tax Increment” means all real property tax proceeds from assessed valuation of 
real property in the Allocation Area in excess of the assessed valuation described 
in I.C. 36-7-14-39(b)(l), as such statutory provisions exist on the dates of the 
issuance of the BANs and the Bonds, minus (2) the Prior Bond Increment. 

 
SECTION 2.  EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its 

passage and signing. As amended by this Resolution, the Bond Resolution shall remain in 
full force and effect. 

 
      Adopted at the meeting of the City of Bloomington Redevelopment Commission held on the ____ 
day of June, 2019. 
 
 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT 

COMMISSION 
  
  
 ____________________________________ 
 Donald Griffin, President  
  
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
Secretary 

 

 
 
 



19-55 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

 
EXTENDING FUNDING APPROVAL FOR   

2ND AND COLLEGE STREET INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 
 
WHEREAS,  the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Bloomington (“RDC”) issued its 

“Redevelopment District Tax Increment Revenue Bonds of 2015” (the “2015 TIF Bond”) 
to “spur, promote, and encourage the development and redevelopment of the 
Consolidated Economic Development Area” including “improvements to traffic signals” 
at the intersection of 2nd Street and College Avenue (“Project”); and 

 
WHEREAS,  in Resolution 17-99, the RDC approved extending the funding expiration date to 

December 31, 2018; and 
 
WHEREAS,  construction has been completed for this Project, and the City recently received its final 

invoice from its construction inspection consultant; and  
 
WHEREAS, it is therefore necessary to extend the funding expiration date for this Project through 

December 31, 2019, to allow the City to pay all outstanding invoices and closeout the 
project with the Indiana Department of Transportation; and  

 
WHEREAS,  the City has brought the RDC an Amended Form attached to this Resolution as Exhibit 

A; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF 
THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT: 

 
1. The RDC reaffirms its approval of the Project, as set forth in more detail on the Amended 

Form. 
 

2. The RDC amends the funding approval it made in Resolution 17-99 to extend the approval to 
no later than December 31, 2019.  Funding for the Project as detailed in Resolution 17-84, 
17-99, and 18-05 remains otherwise unchanged. 

 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
______________________________________________ 
Donald Griffin, President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary 
 
Date: _________________________________________ 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 19-55 
  Exhibit A 

City of Bloomington 
Redevelopment Commission 

AMENDED Project Review & Approval Form 
 
Please Note: 

• Approval of the project by the Redevelopment Commission through this Project Review 
& Approval Form does not represent an authorization to begin work or expend funds. 

• Authorization of work and the commitment of funds shall be done when the 
Redevelopment Commission reviews and approves: (1) a Purchase Order or Contract 
prepared after complying with the appropriate procurement process for the type of item, 
service or construction being sought and (2) the estimated costs associated with the 
Purchase Order or Contract. 

• No payment of funds shall be made without a duly authorized and approved Purchase 
Order or Contract. All claims for payment against a duly authorized Purchase Order or 
Contract shall be submitted to the Redevelopment Commission for their review and 
approval along with any required departmental inspections, reviews and approvals prior 
to the payment of any funds. 

 
 
To Be Completed by Requesting Party: 
 
Project Name: 2nd Street and College Avenue Signal Improvements 
 
Project Manager: Matt Smethurst 
 
Project Description: 
 
This project will improve the pedestrian and vehicular signal infrastructure at the intersection of 
2nd Street and College Avenue.  It will include enhanced pedestrian and accessibility features 
(such as accessible ramps, pedestrian countdown signals, and push buttons).  It will also include 
new turn signals that will incorporate backplating1 and flashing yellow arrow left-turn 
indications. 
 
The design phase of the project will also consider geometric changes to the southeast corner of 
this intersection. 
 

                                                 
1 This is the dark outline around a traffic signal, which isolates the traffic signal from other 
environmental conditions to make the traffic signal stand out more.  One study found that 
backplates can cut the number of vehicle accident claims at intersections by nearly 15%. 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 19-55 
  Exhibit A 

This project is a permissible use of Tax Increment, satisfying all four factors of the Legal 
Department’s TIF Test. 

1. It is substantial and complex work that involves the addition of new parts. 
2. The improved intersection should have increased value, as it will be safer and more 

accessible. 
3. The improved intersection should perform equally well as a newly constructed 

intersection. 
4. These improvements are not part of the normal life cycle of the intersection. 

 
Additionally, this is a project which would be capitalized under the IRS’s guidelines. 
 
Project Timeline:  
 Start Date: January 4, 2016 
 End Date: December 31, 2019 
 
Financial Information: 
 
Estimated full cost of project: $420,646.96 
  
Sources of funds:  
  
Federal Highway Administration2 $165,000.00 
Consolidated TIF / 2015 TIF Bond $255,646.96 
  

 
Project Phases: This breakdown should mirror the contract(s) expected to be issued for this 
project. Each phase should include a description of the work to be performed, the cost, and the 
timeline for the contract. 
 

Step Description Estimated Cost Timeline 
1 Design Contract $35,651.76 January 2016 – 

December 20173 
2 Right-of-Way Acquisition $0 N/A 
3 Construction (including 

Construction Inspection) 
$384,995.20  4 April 2017 – 

December 31, 2018 
4 Change Orders 2 and 3 to 

E&B Paving Contract 
$2,033.62 Completed 

December 
2017/January 2018 

 
TIF District: Consolidated TIF (Seminary, Downtown) 

                                                 
2 INDOT administers the distribution of federal funding to local transportation projects. 
3 This will extend through the construction phase to ensure engineering services are available 
throughout the construction process. 
4 Construction Inspection was $47,857.28 (approved in Resolution 16-75).  Construction is 
$333,592.92 (Resolution 17-41).  The Resolution 17-84 Change Order is $3,545.00. 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 19-55 
  Exhibit A 

Resolution History: 15-87 Initial Approval of Project 
   15-100 Design Contract 
   16-75 Construction Inspection 
   17-30 Construction 
   17-41 Amendment to Construction Price 
   17-84 Approval of Change Order 
   17-99 Extension of Funding Approval 

18-05 Approval of Change Orders 2 and 3 
19-55 Extension of Funding Approval 

 
To Be Completed by Redevelopment Commission Staff: 
 
Approved on __________________________ 
 
By Resolution ____________ by a vote of ________________ 
 
 
 
 
  



1 

19-56 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF FUNDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WINSLOW/HENDERSON 

IMPROVEMENTS 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-7-14, et seq., the Redevelopment Commission of the City of 

Bloomington (“RDC”) the City of Bloomington Common Council created the Thomson/Walnut 
Winslow economic development area (“Thomson TIF”), which was later consolidated into the 
Consolidated Economic Development Area (“Consolidated TIF”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Consolidated TIF is an allocation area for the purposes of tax increment financing; and 
 
WHEREAS, tax increment from the Consolidated TIF may be used—among other things—to reimburse the 

City for expenditures made for local public improvements that are physically located or 
connected to the Consolidated TIF; and 

 
WHEREAS, in Resolution 16-06, the RDC approved a Project Review and Approval Form (“Form”) to 

support a project that would construct a new multiuse path on East Winslow Road between 
South Walnut Street and South Henderson Street, a new multiuse path on South Henderson 
Street between East Winslow Road and 2440 South Henderson Street, and intersection 
improvements at East Winslow Road and South Walnut Street Pike (“Project”); and 

 
WHEREAS, in Resolutions 17-98 and 19-25, the RDC approved reimbursement for right-of-way acquisitions; 

and 
 
WHEREAS, the City solicited bids for the construction of the Project and found that Conexco, Inc. 

(“Conexco”), was the best and most responsive bidder and proposed to complete the project for 
no more than $528,439.00; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Bloomington Board of Public Works approved the contract with Conexco, a copy of which is 

attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A, at its meeting on June 11, 2019; and 
 
WHEREAS,  the City now seeks approval for funding for the construction contract in an amount not to exceed 

Five Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars ($528,439.00); and 
 
WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the Consolidated TIF to reimburse the construction costs; and 
 
WHEREAS, an Amended Project Review and Approval Form (“Amended Form”) is attached to this 

Resolution as Exhibit B;  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION THAT: 
 

1. The RDC reaffirms its approval of the Project, as set forth in more detail in the Amended Form, because 
the Project will improve bicycle, pedestrian, and motor vehicle access and safety in a part of the 



2 

Consolidated TIF which is expected to continue to experience development, and that the Construction of 
the Project serves the public’s best interests. 
 

2. The RDC hereby approves payment of an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand 
Four Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars ($528,439.00) from the Consolidated TIF (Fund 439-15-159001-
53990) to fund the construction of the Project pursuant to the terms of the Agreement with Conexco, 
attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A. Staff is asked to attach a fully executed copy of the Agreement 
to this Resolution as Exhibit C. 
 

3. The funding authorization contained in the paragraph shall terminate on December 31, 2020, unless 
otherwise extended by the RDC.  
 

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Donald Griffin, President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 
 



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 19-56 
Exhibit A



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 19-56 
  Exhibit B 

City of Bloomington 
Redevelopment Commission 

AMENDED Project Review & Approval Form 
 
Please Note: 

• Approval of the project by the Redevelopment Commission through this Project Review 
& Approval Form does not represent an authorization to begin work or expend funds. 

• Authorization of work and the commitment of funds shall be done when the 
Redevelopment Commission reviews and approves: (1) a Purchase Order or Contract 
prepared after complying with the appropriate procurement process for the type of item, 
service or construction being sought and (2) the estimated costs associated with the 
Purchase Order or Contract. 

• No payment of funds shall be made without a duly authorized and approved Purchase 
Order or Contract. All claims for payment against a duly authorized Purchase Order or 
Contract shall be submitted to the Redevelopment Commission for their review and 
approval along with any required departmental inspections, reviews and approvals prior 
to the payment of any funds. 

 
 
To Be Completed by Requesting Party: 
 
Project Name: Winslow & Henderson Multiuse Path and Intersection Improvements 
 
Project Manager: Neil Kopper 
 
Project Description: 
 
This project will construct a new multiuse path on East Winslow Road between South Walnut 
Street and South Henderson Street, a new multiuse path on South Henderson Street between East 
Winslow Road and 2440 South Henderson Street, and intersection improvements for East 
Winslow Road at South Walnut Street Pike. A map depicting the location of this project is 
attached.  This project may also include short sidewalk sections to connect to adjacent facilities. 
 
The bicycle and pedestrian facilities included in this project will provide numerous connections 
between residents, businesses, transit routes, and other existing transportation infrastructure. The 
intersection improvements are proposed in order to enhance safety at a location that has 
experienced 18 right angle crashes within a 5 year period. 
 
Furthermore, this project will support an application for Low Income Housing Tax Credits by 
demonstrating a public infrastructure commitment within 0.25 miles of the housing site. The 
Low Income Housing Tax Credits would be used to construct Crawford Apartments II, which 
would be adjacent to the proposed multiuse path on South Henderson Street. 
 
The project is expected to take three steps. First, the proposed improvements will be analyzed 
and designed. Second, any necessary right of way will be purchased. Third, the improvements 
will be constructed.  



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 19-56 
  Exhibit B 

 
There is some sidewalk infrastructure currently in place along East Winslow Road and South 
Henderson Road.  It is expected that this existing sidewalk infrastructure will be completely 
removed and that the new multiuse paths will be constructed in its place.  Accordingly, this 
project is more akin to new construction than the improvement of existing infrastructure. 
 
To the extent this is an improvement of existing infrastructure (for instance, the intersection 
improvements for East Winslow Road and South Walnut Street Pike), it satisfies all four factors 
of the TIF Test. 
 

1. It is substantial work that involves the addition of new parts. 
2. The improved intersections should have increased value, as it will be safer. 
3. The improved intersections should perform equally well as a newly constructed 

intersection. 
4. These improvements are not part of the normal life cycle of the intersection. 

 
Additionally, this is a project which would be capitalized under the IRS’s guidelines. 
 
 
Project Timeline:  
 Start Date: March 2016 
 End Date: December 2020 
 
Financial Information: 
 
Estimated full cost of project: $858,500  $836,939 
  
Sources of funds:  
  
Consolidated TIF $858,500  $836,939 

 
 
Project Phases: This breakdown should mirror the contract(s) expected to be issued for this 
project. Each phase should include a description of the work to be performed, the cost, and the 
timeline for the contract. 
 

Step Description Estimated Cost Timeline 
1 Preliminary Engineering $132,000.00 March 2016 – 

December 20201 
2 Right of Way Acquisition $176,500.00 March 2017 to 

December 2019 
3 Construction – Conexco, Inc. $528,439.00 March 2017 – 

December 2020 

                                                 
1 This will extend through the construction phase to ensure engineering services are available 
throughout the construction process. 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 19-56 
  Exhibit B 

 
TIF District: Consolidated TIF (Walnut-Winslow) 
 
Resolution History: 16-06 Approval of Original Project Review and Approval Form 

16-18 Preliminary Engineering Contract Approval 
17-17 Amendment of Project Review and Approval Form 
17-98 Reimbursement of Right of Way Acquisition 
19-25   Reimbursement of Right of Way Acquisition 
19-56 Approval of Funding for Construction 

 
To Be Completed by Redevelopment Commission Staff: 
 
Approved on __________________________ 
 
By Resolution ____________ by a vote of ________________ 
 



19-57 
RESOLUTION  

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION  

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA  

 
TO AUTHORIZE AND EXECUTE AN ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE REGARDING LEASED 

PROPERTY 
 
WHEREAS,  pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-7-14 et seq., the Redevelopment Commission of the City 

of Bloomington ("RDC") and the Common Council of the City of Bloomington created 
an economic development area known as the "Downtown Economic Development  
Area"; and 

 
WHEREAS,  the RDC is the fee owner of real property-including the land on which the Bloomington 

Hilton Garden Inn ("Hotel") is located-located within the Downtown Economic 
Development Area, and is a party to a Hotel Land Ground Lease ("Ground Lease"), 
details of which are more particularly described in the attached documents collectively 
described as Exhibit A and incorporated herein; and 

 
WHEREAS, the RDC previously approved an estoppel certificate for the Ground Lease in Resolution 

14-41; and  
 
WHEREAS,  RLJ II - HG Bloomington Lessee, LLC ("Lessee"), by way of a previously executed 

assignment, is the current lessee of the Hotel and has a property interest in the Ground 
Lease; and, 

 
WHEREAS,  Lessee intends to transfer all of its right, title and interest in and to (i) the Ground Lease, (ii) 

all improvements constructed on the Hotel Property, and (iii) the Parking Agreement to 
BCORE Select Raven Bloomington LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together 
with its successors and assigns, “New Lessee”); and  

 
WHEREAS, New Lessee intend to sublease its interest in the Property and the Parking Agreement to its 

affiliate, BCORE Select Raven HGI Bloomington TRS LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company (“Sublessee”); and 

 
WHEREAS Lessee, New Lessee, and Sublessee have requested that the RDC complete the attached 

Hotel Land Ground Lease and Agreement to Lease Parking Spaces Estoppel Certificate 
(“Estoppel Certificate”), an unexecuted copy of which is attached and incorporated 
herein as Exhibit B; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the RDC desires to approve and execute the Estoppel Certificate in order to allow Lessee 

to transfer its interest to New Lessee and Sublessee. 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION  OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON,  INDIANA, THAT: 

 
1. The Redevelopment Commission of the City of Bloomington, Indiana finds the 

attached Hotel Land Ground Lease and Agreement to Lease Parking Spaces 
Estoppel Certificate sufficient in form and content and desires to approve and 
hereby orders the execution of the same in order to allow RLJ II - HG Bloomington 
Lessee, LLC ("Lessee") the ability to transfer Lessee's leasehold interest as 
described herein. 

 
2. The RDC authorized President Donald Griffin to execute the certificate on its behalf. 

 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Donald Griffin, President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1 

HOTEL LAND GROUND LEASE AND AGREEMENT TO LEASE PARKING SPACES 
ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE 

THIS HOTEL LAND GROUND LEASE AND AGREEMENT TO LEASE PARKING 
SPACES ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE (“Estoppel Certificate”) is made by The City of 
Bloomington, Indiana, Redevelopment Commission (“Redevelopment Commission”) and The 
City of Bloomington, Indiana (“City”; the Redevelopment Commission and the City are 
collectively referred to herein as “Ground Lessor”) for the benefit of BCORE Select Raven 
Bloomington LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together with its successors and assigns, 
“New Lessee”), and is delivered and effective as of the ____ day of _________________, 2019. 

RECITALS 

A. The Redevelopment Commission is the fee owner of the real property more particularly 
described on Exhibit A (“Hotel Property”) attached hereto and made a part hereof. The City is the 
fee owner of the real property more particularly described on Exhibit B  (“Parking Garage 
Property”) attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

B. The Redevelopment Commission has entered into a Hotel Land Ground Lease dated 
December 2, 2004 (“Ground Lease”) with Bloomhotel, LLC (“Original Lessee”), whereby the 
Redevelopment Commission leased the Hotel Property to Original Lessee. 

C. The City entered into an Agreement to Lease Parking Spaces dated December 2, 2004 
(“Parking Agreement”) with Original Lessee, whereby Original Lessee was granted a leasehold 
interest in the parking spaces within the Parking Garage Property listed on Exhibit C attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, together with the right in common with others to 
use the Common Areas (as defined in the Parking Agreement) (collectively, “Parking Space 
Property”). The Hotel Property and the Parking Space Property are collectively referred to herein 
as “Property”. 

D. Ground Lessor and Original Lessee also entered into an Easement Agreement dated January 
4, 2007, and recorded with the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana, as Instrument No. 
2007001515 (the “Easement Agreement”), with CFC, Inc. (“CFC”). 

E. Pursuant to that Assignment and Assumption of Hotel Land Ground Lease and Agreement 
to Lease Parking Spaces (the “Ground Lease Assignment”) made as of January 8, 2009, Original 
Lessor assigned its rights in the Ground Lease and Parking Agreement to RLJ II – HG 
Bloomington, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“RLJ Lessee”). 

F. RLJ Lessee intends to transfer all of its right, title and interest in and to (i) the Ground 
Lease, (ii) all improvements constructed on the Hotel Property, and (iii) the Parking Agreement to 
New Lessee. 

RDC Resolution 19-57
Exhibit A



2 

G. New Lessee intends to sublease its interest in the Property and the Parking Agreement to 
its affiliate, BCORE Select Raven HGI Bloomington TRS LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company (“Sublessee”).  

H. Ground Lessor has agreed to execute and deliver this Estoppel Certificate on the date first 
set forth above, with the understanding that New Lessee may rely on the truth and accuracy of the 
representations and statements contained herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, Ground Lessor hereby certifies, acknowledges and confirms to New 
Lessee that the information set forth herein is true and correct: 

1. The foregoing recitals are correct and complete and are incorporated herein by this
reference. 

2. A true, correct and complete copy of the Ground Lease is attached to this Estoppel
Certificate as Exhibit D. 

3. A true, correct and complete copy of the Parking Agreement is attached to this Estoppel
Certificate as Exhibit E. 

4. The Ground Lease and the Parking Agreement are in full force and effect and, except as
listed on Exhibit F attached hereto, the Ground Lease and the Parking Agreement have not been 
amended, modified, supplemented, nor has Ground Lessor consented to an assignment or sublease 
of the Ground Lease or Parking Agreement except pursuant to the Ground Lease Assignment. 

5. To the knowledge of Ground Lessor, there are no defaults by either the applicable Ground
Lessor or RLJ Lessee under the Ground Lease or the Parking Agreement. No notice of default has 
been served under the Ground Lease or the Parking Agreement either by the applicable Ground 
Lessor or by RLJ Lessee, and Ground Lessor knows of no circumstances which with notice and/or 
the passage of time would constitute a default under either such agreement. 

6. All installments of minimum rent and other charges required to be made by RLJ Lessee
under the Ground Lease as of the date hereof have been paid in full through the date hereof. 
Commencing on December 2, 2004 and continuing through and including January 30, 2053, the 
total minimum rent payable under the Ground Lease is $490.00, payable in ten (10) equal annual 
installments in the amount of $49.00 each commencing on the twentieth (20th) anniversary of 
December 2, 2004, and then continuing on the same date for each of the succeeding nine (9) years. 

7. All installments of rent and other charges required to be made by RLJ Lessee under the
Parking Agreement have been paid in full through the date hereof. Commencing on January 1, 
2006 and continuing through the remainder of the Term (as defined in the Parking Agreement), the 
monthly rent payable under the Parking Agreement is equal to: (a) the “City Ordinance Rate”, as 
(i) in effect from time to time; and (ii) generally applicable to first-come, first-served parking 
spaces available to the general public in municipal public parking garages located in Bloomington, 
Indiana; multiplied by (b) the number of Accepted Spaces (as defined in the Parking Agreement); 



3 

provided that, if the “City Ordinance Rate” differs based on hourly use, daily use, monthly use, or 
otherwise, then New Lessee shall be afforded the benefit of the lowest rate, adjusted by multiplying 
such lower rate by the appropriate unit of time, whether hourly, daily, or otherwise, as necessary 
to reflect the application of such rate to an entire month of usage. 

8. Ground Lessor has not mortgaged or otherwise encumbered its fee simple interest in the
Hotel Property or the Parking Garage Property. 

9. The Ground Lease and the Parking Agreement contain no purchase option or right of first
offer in favor of the applicable Ground Lessor. 

10. The Redevelopment Commission consents to the transfer of RLJ Lessee’s interest in the
Ground Lease to New Lessee and to New Lessee’s sublease of the Hotel Property to Sublessee and 
agrees to recognize New Lessee as the lessee under the Ground Lease. The City consents to the 
transfer of the RLJ Lessee’s interest in the Parking Agreement to New Lessee and to New Lessee’s 
sublease of the Parking Agreement to Sublessee and agrees to recognize New Lessee as the lessee 
under the Parking Agreement. 

11. The Redevelopment Commission acknowledges that all obligations of the RLJ Lessee to the
Redevelopment Commission in connection with the property being leased by RLJ Lessee under 
the Ground Lease are wholly embodied in the Ground Lease. The City acknowledges that all 
obligations of the RLJ Lessee to the City in connection with the property being leased by RLJ 
Lessee under the Parking Agreement are wholly embodied in the Parking Agreement. 

12. Ground Lessor will give notice to New Lessee in accordance with the terms of the Ground
Lease and the Parking Agreement at the following address: 

c/o BREIT Operating Partnership L.P. 
345 Park Avenue 
New York, New York 10154 
Attention: General Counsel 
Telephone: (212) 583-5000 
Email: realestatenotices@blackstone.com 

With a copy to: 

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP 
425 Lexington Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 
Attn: Krista Miniutti 
Telephone: (212) 455-7651 
Email: kminiutti@stblaw.com 



4 

13. To the knowledge of Ground Lessor, (a) all of the construction obligations under the
Easement Agreement have been completed, including construction of the courtyard described in 
the Easement Agreement; (b) there are no defaults by RLJ Lessee or CFC under the Easement 
Agreement; (c) no notice of default has been served under the Easement Agreement by Ground 
Lessor, RLJ Lessee, or CFC; and (d) Ground Lessor knows of no circumstances which with notice 
and/or the passage of time would constitute a default under the Easement Agreement. 

{Signatures appears on the following page.} 



5 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Ground Lessor has executed and delivered this Estoppel 
Certificate as of the date first above written. 

WITNESS: 

GROUND LESSOR: 

THE REDEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

By: 
Name:  
Title:  

WITNESS: THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

By: 
Name:  
Title:  



6 

EXHIBIT A  

Hotel Property Description 



7 
 

EXHIBIT B 

Parking Garage Property Description 



8 
 

  
EXHIBIT C 

List of Parking Spaces 

    

 

 

 

                       1. 335 
2. 336 
3. 337 
4. 338 
5. 339 
6. 340 
7. 341 
8. 342 
9. 343 
10. 344 
11. 345 
12. 346 
13. 347 
14. 348 
15. 349 
16. 350 
17. 359 
18. 360 
19. 361 
20. 362 
21. 363 
22. 364 
23. 365 
24. 366 
25. 367 
26. 368 
27. 369 
28. 400 
29. 401 
30. 402 
31. 403 
32. 404 
33. 405 
34. 406 
35. 407 

 



9 
 

EXHIBIT D   
 

Ground Lease 

 

  



10 
 

EXHIBIT E 

Parking Agreement



11 
 

EXHIBIT F 

Amendments or Modifications to the Ground Lease and Parking Agreement 

 



19-58 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF AMENDED PROJECT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM  

FOR THE 4th STREET GARAGE 
 
WHEREAS,  on October 15, 2018, the City of Bloomington (“City”) brought the Redevelopment Commission 

of the City of Bloomington (“RDC) a Project Review and Approval Form (“Form”) in 
Resolution 18-67, which sought the support of the RDC regarding the construction of a new 4th 
Street Garage and a Garage within the Trades District (“Project”); and 

 
WHEREAS,  the RDC approved amended versions of the Form in Resolutions 18-76 and 18-81, which added 

particular sustainable design and features that were contemplated as part of the Project; and 
 
WHEREAS,  in Resolution 19-26, the RDC approved an amended project review and approval form in 

accordance with Bloomington Common Council’s approval of the bond;  
 
WHEREAS, in Resolution 19-33, the RDC approved services from CSO Architects to provide demolition 

design services for the 4th Street Garage;  
 
WHEREAS, the RDC released a request for proposals (RFP) to procure the services of a Construction 

Manager as Constructor (CMc) for the Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Staff along with the Garage Design Committee evaluated responses to the RFP and 

identified F.A. Wilhelm Construction Co., Inc., (“Wilhelm”) as the best response; and  
 
WHEREAS, Wilhelm’s proposed compensation for preconstruction services shall not exceed $20,000, with 

the construction compensation to be 2.25% of the cost of the work, which will be memorialized 
in a future resolution setting Guaranteed Maximum Prices for the Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, City staff has been engaged in negotiations with Wilhelm to finalize a contract, which will be 

presented to the RDC at an upcoming meeting; and  
 
WHEREAS,  the City has brought the RDC a new Project Review and Approval Form (“Form”), attached to 

this Resolution as Exhibit A;  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT: 
 

1. The Redevelopment Commission reaffirms its support for the Project, as set forth in more detail in 
the attached Form. 
 

2. The RDC reaffirms that the Project has a valid public purpose, and approves the Project. 
  



 
 
 
 

3. The expenditure of funds is not approved by this Resolution.  Any previous approval of funding 
relating to this Project is unaffected by this Resolution.  Additional funding that is necessitated by 
the Form will be approved separately. 

 
 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Donald Griffin, President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 19-58 
  Exhibit A 
 

City of Bloomington 
Redevelopment Commission 

Project Review & Approval Form 
 
Please Note: 

● Approval of the project by the Redevelopment Commission through this Project Review 
& Approval Form does not represent an authorization to begin work or expend funds. 

● Authorization of work and the commitment of funds shall be done when the 
Redevelopment Commission reviews and approves: (1) a Purchase Order or Contract 
prepared after complying with the appropriate procurement process for the type of item, 
service or construction being sought and (2) the estimated costs associated with the 
Purchase Order or Contract. 

● No payment of funds shall be made without a duly authorized and approved Purchase 
Order or Contract. All claims for payment against a duly authorized Purchase Order or 
Contract shall be submitted to the Redevelopment Commission for their review and 
approval along with any required departmental inspections, reviews and approvals prior 
to the payment of any funds. 

 
To Be Completed by Requesting Party: 
Project Name: 4th Street Parking Garage 
 
Project Manager(s): Karen Valiquett, CORE Planning Strategies; Mick Renneisen; Jeff Underwood; 
Alex Crowley, Adam Wason. 
 
Project Description:  
 
This is a project to retain all necessary design, construction management, and contracting for the 
design and construction of the 4th Street Parking Garage.  The 4th Street Garage includes 
demolition of the existing garage and construction of no more than 550 parking spaces.   
 
Included with the anticipated project costs below, the 4th Street Garage shall also include the 
following sustainable design features as have been contemplated by the RDC and the City: 

● At least ten (10) electric vehicle charging stations in an area of priority parking with a 
design (conduit throughout the facility) that allows for the garage to be retrofitted for 
more charging stations as demand for the stations requires; 

● Solar panels to offset the electric needs of the facility, at a minimum of 12,000 kilowatts. 
This level of coverage may be revisited after design details have been determined to see 
if additional solar can be added; 

● Bicycle parking for a minimum of fifty (50) bikes, which shall include ten (10) bike 
lockers. The lockers may be located either inside or outside, or both, as the design 
determines; 

● 25% of all parking spaces in the garage designed for use by compact vehicles;  
● Dedicated carpool parking; 
● A maintenance and caretaking plan for the life of the garage; 
● Retail space on the ground floor; 
● Two public restrooms;  
● A designated area for transportation pickup and dropoff (car share, taxi, Uber, Lyft, etc.); 
● Parksmart Sustainability Certification with the goal of achieving silver depending on 

ultimate facility design; and 
● The design will include public art and be architecturally significant. 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 19-58 
  Exhibit A 
 
 
 
 
Project Timeline: Start Date: Spring 2019 

End Date: December 2020 
    
Financial Information: 
Estimated full cost of project: $18,540,000 
  
Sources of funds: 2019 TIF Revenue Bonds;  

Consolidated TIF 
 
Project Phases:  
 
Phase/Work to Be Performed  Cost  Timeline 
1 Design Contract  
 1a. Demolition Design $ 36,000  2019 
2 Construction Manager Contract $ 2,000 + 2.25%  2019 – 2020 
3 Demolition of Old Fourth Street Garage $ TBD  Summer 2019 
3 Construction  $ TBD  Fall 2019 - 2020 
4 Public Art  $ TBD  Fall 2019 - 2020 
5  Contingency  $ TBD    Fall 2019 - 2020 
 

TIF District: Consolidated TIF (Expanded Downtown) 

Resolution History: 18-68 – Approval of Initial Resolution for Garage Bonds 
    19-26 – Project Review and Approval Form 
    19-33 – Addendum to CSO Architects Contract 
    19-58 – Approval of Amendment Project Review and Approval Form 
 
To Be Completed by Redevelopment Commission Staff: 
 
Approved on __________________________ 
 
By Resolution ____________ by a vote of ________________ 
 
 
 


	Resolution 19-57 (Ground Lease - Hilton Hotel - Estoppel Certificate).pdf
	RESOLUTION
	OF THE
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION  OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON,  INDIANA, THAT:


